
General Question #8 FY17 P-CARD

17 of 19 Printed: 2/27/2017 5:27 PM

Account Number Post Date Transaction ID Cardholder First Name Cardholder Last Name Tran Date Line Item 
Amount

Merchant Name Transaction Notes Category

************6607 01/06/2017 181207202 ROBERTINA WILSON 01/04/2017 $882.67 ADAMS EVIDENCE GRADE T DVD-R ordered for Electronic Surveillance Unit. No CBE as DVD-R 
sole source vendor

REQUESTOR: Avis Shieder

Supplies

************4387 01/06/2017 181198732 PHILLIP HONORE 01/04/2017 $1,000.00 JOBZONE LLC Military Career Fairs Spring/Summer 2017 Services
************4387 01/06/2017 181198733 PHILLIP HONORE 01/04/2017 $559.81 EXPERIAN EXP PAY CC Pre-employment Credit Bureau checks December 2016 Services
************4387 01/06/2017 181198734 PHILLIP HONORE 01/05/2017 $1,190.00 RECRUITMILITARY LLC Military Career Fairs Spring 2017 Services
************8314 01/06/2017 181204985 PAUL NIEPLING 01/05/2017 $103.00 POSTAGE REFILL Postage for Pitney Bowes machine for Boat Registration mailings. Harbor Related Supplies/Services

************8314 01/06/2017 181204986 PAUL NIEPLING 01/05/2017 $3,225.00 THE HAMILTON GROUP 25 pairs of waterproof boots for Harbor Patrol Officers and 
Sergeants

Harbor Related Supplies/Services

************0669 01/09/2017 181300234 ERIC STARKS 01/05/2017 $3,125.03 ELSAG, NORTH AMERICA LPR program maintenance and support requested by Ravi 
Thagaduru, Sr. IT Project Manager, Network Operations, OCIO

IT Services/Supplies

************9604 01/09/2017 181272825 YUN FEI GIBB 01/06/2017 $75.00 CORNER BAKERY 0263 For Three King Event, purchased was approved. Supplies and/or Services for Community
************7210 01/09/2017 181261849 MARVIN JOHNSON 01/05/2017 $799.00 AUTOMATED SIGNATURE TE Autopen Service Renewal for GW MAx Writer - 2121964 for the 

period of December 20, 2016 - December 19. 2017
Services

************7210 01/09/2017 181261850 MARVIN JOHNSON 01/06/2017 $123.00 CHU GRAPHICS ARTS Business Cards for Commander Regis Bryant. Services
************6167 01/09/2017 181276828 JAMES SCHAEFER 01/07/2017 $2,495.59 STAPLES DIRECT MAJOR CRASH INVESTIGATIONS UNIT SUPPLIES.  SGT. TERRY 

THORNE SUPERVISOR.
Motor Carrier Related Supplies/Services

************8314 01/09/2017 181276819 PAUL NIEPLING 01/05/2017 $406.09 THE HOME DEPOT #4604 Shop supplies for Device Defeat Team training for DSOU Civil 
Disturbance Unit.  Items consist of saws, grinding wheels, bolt 
cutters, electrical cord reels, tarps, mini saw blades, duct tape, eye 
protection glasses. Not Harbor related

Supplies

************8314 01/09/2017 181276820 PAUL NIEPLING 12/30/2016 $659.92 GUERNSEY OFFICE PRODUC Office supplies consisting of printer toner, envelopes, shop tickets, 
sharpie pens.

Harbor Related Supplies/Services

************8314 01/09/2017 181276821 PAUL NIEPLING 01/02/2017 $832.76 GUERNSEY OFFICE PRODUC Office supplies consisting of toner cartridges and toner recovery 
bottle for HP5025 printer.

Harbor Related Supplies/Services

************8314 01/09/2017 181276822 PAUL NIEPLING 01/06/2017 $146.97 PBI*LEASEDEQUIPMENT Pitney Bowes Mailing Postage Machine-For Harbor Patrol Unit Boat 
Registration Office.

Harbor Related Supplies/Services

************8314 01/09/2017 181276823 PAUL NIEPLING 01/06/2017 $507.85 HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS 1 Supplies for Device Defeat Team training for DSOU Civil Disturbance 
Unit consisting of safety glasses, brake part cleaner chemicals, tarps, 
lower wall breaker. Not Harbor related.

Supplies

************8314 01/09/2017 181276824 PAUL NIEPLING 01/06/2017 $1,059.28 ROBERTS OXYGEN CO BR 0 Nitrogen cylinders (2) for refilling of MK 46 Pepper Spray, 4 
regulators.  Pursuant financial request form approved for DSOU.  
Not Harbor Related.

Supplies

************8314 01/09/2017 181276825 PAUL NIEPLING 01/07/2017 $62.58 WAL-MART #5941 Supplies for Device Defeat Team training for DSOU Civil Disturbance 
Unit consisting of grip handles for grinders and bicycle locks.

Harbor Related Supplies/Services

************8314 01/09/2017 181276826 PAUL NIEPLING 01/07/2017 $189.91 THE HOME DEPOT #2583 Shop supplies for Device Defeat Team training for DSO Civil 
Disturbance Unit consisting of duct tape, bolts, nuts, folding saws 
with extra blades.  Not Harbor Related.

Supplies

************8314 01/09/2017 181276827 PAUL NIEPLING 01/07/2017 $460.65 DISTRICT HARDWARE & Materials for Device Defeat Team training for DSOU Civil 
Disturbance Unit consisting of bicycle locks.

Harbor Related Supplies/Services

************0677 01/10/2017 181379761 RICHARD MONZON 01/09/2017 $35.12 AUDIO VISUAL INNOVATIO Replacement fan parts for JOCC Video Wall IT Services/Supplies

************6269 01/10/2017 181376959 LESLIE PARSONS 01/09/2017 $13.17 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS This is an order placed for Chief Alder's dry erase board and 
supplies. It was billed in two parts. Combined, the charges add up to 
the total on the receipt. 

Supplies

************6269 01/10/2017 181376960 LESLIE PARSONS 01/09/2017 $51.46 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS This purchase was for Chief Alder's dry erase board and supplies. 
The charges were billed separately but combined they add up to the 
total on the attached receipt. 

Supples

************8314 01/10/2017 181355819 PAUL NIEPLING 01/09/2017 $1,062.50 MYERS FEED Horse Feed for Horse Mounted Unit horses.  Not Harbor Related 
purchase.

Supplies

************8314 01/10/2017 181355820 PAUL NIEPLING 01/09/2017 $446.00 ETW LLC Large dumpster for DSO CDU Device Defeat Team training class.  Not 
Harbor Related

Services

************4950 01/10/2017 181360845 WILLIAM O'CONNOR 01/10/2017 $83.65 JIMMIE MUSCATELLO'S GQ Hats requested by the OCOP. Uniforms
************4950 01/10/2017 181360846 WILLIAM O'CONNOR 01/09/2017 $2,610.00 METROPOLITAN OFFICE PR Coffee makers for the Inauguraton. Supplies
************0669 01/11/2017 181418888 ERIC STARKS 01/10/2017 $2,164.66 AMAZON.COM In preparation for inauguration event - CCTV supplies, SanDisk Ultra 

thumb drives, requested by Bruce Healey, Senior CCTV Engineer, 
OCIO

IT Services/Supplies
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************0677 01/11/2017 181438138 RICHARD MONZON 01/10/2017 $4,065.60 AUDIO VISUAL INNOVATIO Waiting on credit card receipt from vendor. Emailed vendor 1/23/17 
once emailed will upload to portal.

Replacement parts for JOCC Video Wall

IT Services/Supplies

************1412 01/11/2017 181392136 KENDRA WHITAKER 01/10/2017 $256.03 WM SUPERCENTER #5968 1D Supplies and Materials for Senior Ball Supplies and/or Services for Community
************6607 01/11/2017 181404212 ROBERTINA WILSON 01/10/2017 $3,918.60 EURMAX CANOPY INC Inaug17 - Tents for on-street prisoner processing

REQUESTOR: Sgt Avonnie Kemp

Supplies

************4387 01/11/2017 181395878 PHILLIP HONORE 01/10/2017 $300.00 SYMPLICITY CORP John Jay College Annual Spring Career Fair 2017 Services
************8314 01/11/2017 181402680 PAUL NIEPLING 01/11/2017 $2,431.72 SPOTLIGHT EASTERN Public Service Announcements for Boating Safety on Comcast, COX 

Communications, FIOS for November and December.
Harbor Related Supplies/Services

************1412 01/12/2017 181453634 KENDRA WHITAKER 01/11/2017 $131.78 DOMINO'S 4326 1D Pizza Party for Jefferson MS Supplies and/or Services for Community
************8314 01/12/2017 181464771 PAUL NIEPLING 01/11/2017 $155.98 LA POLICE GEAR Steel toe uniform boots for Harbor Patrol Unit boat mechanic. Harbor Related Supplies/Services

************8314 01/12/2017 181464772 PAUL NIEPLING 01/11/2017 $127.48 LA POLICE GEAR Waterproof uniform boots for new Harbor Patrol Officer Tretter Harbor Related Supplies/Services

************0669 01/13/2017 181546103 ERIC STARKS 01/13/2017 $125.84 COMCAST OF WASHINGTON Account Number 09529 504510-03-5
Monthly fee for Comcast cable
television broadcasted at
MPD Headquarters (300 Indiana Ave NW – Suite 4152). for billing 
period: 1/02 – 02/01

IT Services/Supplies

************0669 01/13/2017 181546104 ERIC STARKS 01/12/2017 $67.44 B&H PHOTO, 800-606-69 In preparation for inauguration event - CCTV equipment and parts 
requested by Bruce Healey, Senior CCTV Engineer, OCIO

IT Services/Supplies

************0677 01/13/2017 181567883 RICHARD MONZON 01/12/2017 $4,130.58 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS (14) Canon Camcorders cameras for Inauguration Camera 
Equipment for NSID/ESU

IT Services/Supplies

************1412 01/13/2017 181518223 KENDRA WHITAKER 01/11/2017 $600.00 PLAYERS LOUNGE & S&G 1D Food and Beverages for the Senior Ball Supplies and/or Services for Community
************6607 01/13/2017 181531807 ROBERTINA WILSON 01/12/2017 $65.09 WAL-MART #3035 Supplies purchased for 2017 inauguration

REQUESTOR: Robertina Gray

Supplies

************7210 01/13/2017 181519196 MARVIN JOHNSON 01/12/2017 $1,971.54 STANDARD OFFICE SUPPLY Digital Time Clocks - IAB/CLD Supplies
************6251 01/13/2017 181545036 EDWARD DELGADO 01/12/2017 $300.00 MML TRANSPORTATION LLC Prisoner Transportation Services 

 Invoice 1570408 -  12/28/2016
Services

************8314 01/13/2017 181530150 PAUL NIEPLING 01/11/2017 $14.36 THE HOME DEPOT #2554 Brass couplers, pipe thread tape for refilling kits for the MK46's.  Not 
Harbor related.

Supplies

************8314 01/13/2017 181530151 PAUL NIEPLING 01/09/2017 $168.24 GUERNSEY OFFICE PRODUC Office supplies consisting of wall calendars, desk calendars, 
batteries, ink pens, sharpie pens.

Harbor Related Supplies/Services

************0669 01/16/2017 181642366 ERIC STARKS 01/13/2017 $192.00 XEROX CORPORATION/RBO Staples cartridges for Xerox copiers requested by Chris Hughes of 
the  Reproduction and Copy Center Department.

IT Services/Supplies

************0669 01/16/2017 181642367 ERIC STARKS 01/13/2017 $1,412.00 XEROX CORPORATION/RBO Staples Cartridges for Xerox copiers requested by Chris Hughes of 
the Reproduction and Copy Center Department

IT Services/Supplies

************0677 01/16/2017 181678865 RICHARD MONZON 01/13/2017 $1,859.96 CDW GOVERNMENT (4) Wireless printers with bags, and cables. (15) Inventors power 
adapters for CF31.  NSID equipment for Inauguration support

IT Services/Supplies

************0677 01/16/2017 181678866 RICHARD MONZON 01/14/2017 $267.89 BEST BUY      00025080 CCTV project needed 25ft network patch cables. IT Services/Supplies
************0677 01/16/2017 181678867 RICHARD MONZON 01/14/2017 $418.84 BEST BUY MHT  00002659 CCTV project needed 25ft network patch cables. IT Services/Supplies
************0677 01/16/2017 181678868 RICHARD MONZON 01/14/2017 $1,417.62 STAPLES       00115170 CCTV project needed (30) 64GB flash drive and 25ft network cables. IT Services/Supplies

************0677 01/16/2017 181678869 RICHARD MONZON 01/15/2017 $161.16 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS (9) SLR camera bags for NSID/ESU to support Inauguration Camera 
Equipment.

IT Services/Supplies

************0677 01/16/2017 181678874 RICHARD MONZON 01/13/2017 $1,602.00 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS (9) SLR Cameras for Inauguration Camera Equipment for NSID/ESU IT Services/Supplies

************0677 01/16/2017 181678875 RICHARD MONZON 01/13/2017 $150.75 LOWES #03256* Needed p(22) power strips for CCTV project.  IT Services/Supplies
************0677 01/16/2017 181678876 RICHARD MONZON 01/13/2017 $158.73 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS (9) Memory cards for SLR cameras for Inauguration Camera 

Equipment for NSID/ESU
IT Services/Supplies

************1412 01/16/2017 181594124 KENDRA WHITAKER 01/13/2017 $968.83 ARFMANN MARKETING LLC 2D Trinkets and giveaways for the district Supplies and/or Services for Community
************6607 01/16/2017 181617254 ROBERTINA WILSON 01/13/2017 $296.17 WM SUPERCENTER #3035 Materials for 2017 Inauguration for prisoner processing

REQUESTOR: Sgt Avonnie Kemp

Supplies

************7210 01/16/2017 181595883 MARVIN JOHNSON 01/13/2017 $4,800.00 LAW ENFORCEMENT TARGET Range Targets requested by Firearms Training Unit. Services

************4387 01/16/2017 181602156 PHILLIP HONORE 01/13/2017 $400.00 IADLEST IADLEST receipt Services
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************6167 01/16/2017 181614725 JAMES SCHAEFER 01/13/2017 $209.80 STAPLES       00102186 MAJOR CRASH INVESTIGATIONS UNIT SUPPLIES.  SGT. TERRY 
THORNE SUPERVISOR.

Motor Carrier Related Supplies/Services

************8314 01/16/2017 181614720 PAUL NIEPLING 01/13/2017 $71.02 ROBERTS OXYGEN CO BR 0 Nitrogen bottle refill for use to refill MK 46's pepper spray bottles.  
Not Harbor related.

Supplies

************8314 01/16/2017 181614721 PAUL NIEPLING 01/13/2017 $1,643.76 WW GRAINGER 3/4" rebar cutter tool for Device Defeat Team for use to cut bicycle 
locks and protestor devices.  Not Harbor Related.

Supplies

************8314 01/16/2017 181614722 PAUL NIEPLING 01/13/2017 $56.06 THE HOME DEPOT #2554 Electrical extension cord, extension cord reel and rotor grinding 
wheel for Device Defeat Team.  Not harbor related.

Supplies

************8314 01/16/2017 181614723 PAUL NIEPLING 01/11/2017 $90.48 GUERNSEY OFFICE PRODUC Office supplies consisting of 12 desk pad calendars. Harbor Related Supplies/Services

************8314 01/16/2017 181614724 PAUL NIEPLING 01/11/2017 $171.78 GUERNSEY OFFICE PRODUC Office supplies consisting of one black toner cartridge for Harbor 
Patrol printer.

Harbor Related Supplies/Services

************4950 01/16/2017 181633364 WILLIAM O'CONNOR 01/14/2017 $1,259.90 ULINE  *SHIP SUPPLIES Hand trucks for the Patrol Districts. Supplies
************0669 01/17/2017 181712025 ERIC STARKS 01/17/2017 $1,243.30 DMI* DELL HLTHCR/REL Red Hat Software License Renewal requested by George Crawford, 

Senior Network Operations Engineer, OCIO 
IT Services/Supplies

************7210 01/17/2017 181701678 MARVIN JOHNSON 01/16/2017 $349.75 OLENDER REPORTING INC Olender Reporting: PERB Case 11-U-48 Invoice for Transcript Services

************0669 01/18/2017 181743431 ERIC STARKS 01/18/2017 $903.96 HPE*SERVICES Maintenance and Support Renewal of HP software used on TACIS 
timekeeping system, requested by Claudius Webber, Programmer 
Analyst

IT Services/Supplies

************0677 01/18/2017 181757500 RICHARD MONZON 01/17/2017 $695.00 AUDIO VISUAL INNOVATIO Replacement parts for JOCC Video Wall IT Services/Supplies

************9604 01/19/2017 181778691 YUN FEI GIBB 01/17/2017 $155.90 MY LUCKY FORTUNE INC For Chinese New Year, fortune cookies for outreach Supplies and/or Services for Community
************7210 01/19/2017 181771811 MARVIN JOHNSON 01/18/2017 $474.00 800-781-2677*ATLANTCTC Rifle Slings for M16 Training Weapons Supplies
************7210 01/19/2017 181771812 MARVIN JOHNSON 01/18/2017 $134.79 ANTECH DIAGNOSTICS MPD Canine Labs Services
************6251 01/19/2017 181796603 EDWARD DELGADO 01/17/2017 $138.00 AMTRAK .CO0170725072459 Assistant Chief Lamar Greene Travel to NYC Cyber Crime Conference  

January 3 - February 3, 2017
Travel/Training

************4950 01/19/2017 181788844 WILLIAM O'CONNOR 01/18/2017 $249.00 SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT L Hand cleaner for the Civilian Fingerprinting Section. Supplies
************3286 01/19/2017 181770394 ROBERT SUTTON 01/18/2017 $5,000.00 THE HAMILTON GROUP MPD Evidence bags for the recovery of evidence. (12,000) Supplies
************0669 01/20/2017 181865687 ERIC STARKS 01/20/2017 $143.46 COMCAST OF WASHINGTON Account Number 09529 503558-01-0

Monthly fee for Comcast cable
television broadcasted at
Metro 6D Police Station (5002 Hayes St NE. MET RO P) for billing 
period: 01/10 – 02/09

IT Services/Supplies

************0669 01/20/2017 181865688 ERIC STARKS 01/20/2017 $143.45 COMCAST OF WASHINGTON Account Number 09529 503552-01-2
Monthly fee for Comcast cable
television broadcasted at
Metro Police Youth (5002 Hayes St NE.) for billing period: 1/14 – 
2/13

IT Services/Supplies

************0669 01/20/2017 181865689 ERIC STARKS 01/20/2017 $421.14 COMCAST OF WASHINGTON Account Number 09529 106054-01-9
Monthly fee for Comcast cable
television broadcasted at
MPD Headquarters (300 Indiana Ave NW – Suite 5080). for billing 
period: 01/12 – 02/11

IT Services/Supplies

************7210 01/20/2017 181837197 MARVIN JOHNSON 01/18/2017 $1,040.16 GALLAUDET UNIVERSITY C Gallaudet Interpreting Service. Services



Metropolitan Police Department (MPD)

FY2016 Performance Accountability Report (PAR)

Introduction

The Performance Accountability Report (PAR) measures each agency’s performance for the fiscal year against the agency’s performance plan and includes major
accomplishments, updates on initiatives’ progress and key performance indicators (KPIs).

Mission

The mission of the Metropolitan Police Department (MPD) is to safeguard the District of Columbia and protect its residents and visitors by providing the highest
quality police service with integrity, compassion, and a commitment to innovation that integrates people, technology, and progressive business systems.

Summary of Services

MPD provides crime prevention and response services through patrols, investigations, and homeland security services. The Patrol Services Bureau delivers community
policing to the District’s neighborhoods through 56 police service areas in seven police districts. The Investigative Services Bureau investigates crimes and provides
forensic support for those cases. The Homeland Security Bureau coordinates domestic security and intelligence operations as well as traffic safety and law enforcement
support for special events. The Internal Affairs Bureau investigates use of force, potential equal employment opportunity violations, and other complaints against MPD
employees. The Strategic Services and Corporate Support Bureaus support the work of the entire department through strategic direction, legislative coordination,
policy issuance, recruitment, hiring and training personnel, evidence control, records processing, fleet management, procurement, and other administrative support
services.
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Overview – Agency Performance

The following section provides a summary of MPD performance in FY 2016 by listing MPD’s top accomplishments, and a summary of its progress achieving its
initiatives and progress on key performance indicators.

Top Agency Accomplishments

Accomplishment Impact on Agency Impact on Residents

Targeting Robbery

Robberies in FY15 increased 2 percent over the
FY14 figures. Crime analysis indicated that a
small number of repeat violent offenders were
targeting our communities with robbery sprees
over a short time period. In December 2015,
MPD established a Robbery Intervention Task
Force in partnership with the Metro Transit
Police (MTP), the Office of Attorney General
(OAG), and the United States Attorney’s Office
(USAO) to focus efforts on finding and
prosecuting repeat robbery offenders. MPD and
MTP combined resources and information to
support a quick response to robbery sprees or
patterns as they develop. MPD’s Intelligence
Team is now co-located in the Metro Command
Center, where they actively monitor activity for
robberies and other crimes around the metro
stations. The joint venture has allowed
information to flow fluidly to members of the
Criminal Interdiction Unit and Patrol Services
Bureau, who respond and act on the information
in order to disrupt robbery patterns and make
arrests.

This initiative contributed to the 3 percent
reduction in robberies in FY16 when compared
to FY15. The summer (June - August) of FY16
was significantly safer, with 21% fewer robberies
than the same period in FY15, and 15% fewer
robberies than FY14.

Body-Worn Cameras

MPD successfully deployed more than 800
body-worn cameras (BWC) to the patrol districts
and other units, bringing the total to almost
1,300 cameras. The BWCs will be deployed to
the remaining patrol members in December 2016.

The use of body-worn cameras (BWCs) will
benefit members of the community and the
Department by improving police services,
increasing accountability for individual
interactions, and strengthening police-community
relations.